Installation and
Operation Manual
BURGER KING
FLEXIBLE
BATCH BROILER –
ELECTRIC
DOMESTIC
Please read this manual completely before attempting

FOR YOUR SAFETY:
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors or liquids
in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.
: Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or
maintenance can cause property damage, injury or death. Read the
installation, operating and maintenance instructions thoroughly before
installing or servicing this equipment.
THIS MANUAL MUST BE RETAINED FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
5
Installation and Operation of Flexible Batch Broiler – Electric
I. GENERAL INFORMATION
A. Batch Broiler Specifications
SHIPPING WEIGHT: 530 lbs  (240 Kg)
SHIPPING DIMENSIONS: 47” x  34” x 68” (119.4 x 86.4 x 172.7 cm)
MODEL NUMBER ELECTRIC POWER
FBB-EC-208 208VAC, 68A, 60Hz, 3Ph 23,500W
FBB-EO-208 208VAC, 68A, 60Hz, 3Ph 23,500W
FBB-EC-230 230VAC, 62A, 60Hz, 3Ph 23,500W
FBB-EO-230 230VAC, 62A, 60Hz, 3Ph 23,500W
FBB-EC-240 240VAC, 60A, 60Hz, 3Ph 23,500W
FBB-EO-240 240VAC, 60A, 60Hz, 3Ph 23,500W
A-1.0 Model Number Key
FBB-EX-Y-ZZ
X = O (NO CATALYST)    OR    C (CATALYST)
Y = 208 VOLTS, 230 VOLTS  OR  240 VOLTS
ZZ = 2 DIGIT COUNTRY IDENTIFIER
A-2.0 Broiler Dimensions
(128 cm)
50 3/8"
(21.6 cm)
8 1/2"
(88.4 cm)
34 3/4"
(100.3 cm)
39 1/2"
(136.1 cm)
53 5/8"
(52.9 cm)
20 3/4"
(111.9 cm)
44"
(164.2 cm)
64 5/8"
(115.8 cm)
45 5/8"
(143.9 cm)
56 5/8"
Installation and Operation of Flexible Batch Broiler – Electric
6
II. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
A.	 QUALIFIED PERSONNEL
These installation instructions are for the use of qualified
installation and service personnel only. Installation or
service by other than qualified personnel may result in
damage to the broiler and/or injury to the operator.
Qualified installation personnel are those individuals, firms,
companies or corporations which either in person or through
an agent is engaged in and responsible for:
•	 The installation of electrical wiring from the electric
meter, main control box or service outlet to the
electrical appliance. Qualified installation personnel
must be familiar with all precautions required and
have complied with all requirements of state and local
authorities having jurisdiction. See: National Electrical
Code, ANSI/NFPA70.
•	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.
B. DELIVERY AND INSPECTION
Duke Manufacturing Co. does everything within its power
to insure you received your broiler in good condition. They